AP SEMINAR (Capstone): AP EXAM
Performance task #2 – IWA/IMPOD
OVERVIEW
Our AP Exam period is staying strong with Performance Task #2. As individual members of the AP Seminar class you will all work together to interpret and work with the stimulus pack. Each of you will be tasked with developing a research question, writing the Individual Written Argument (from the use of particular stimulus documents) and creating a presentation for your peers about your research and argument. As you work through the task, consider the skills from the fall semester and the resources available on the class website. This section of your exam will be scored as follows:

	Performance Task #2: 
Individual Written Argument, Individual Multimedia Presentation and Oral Defense (35% of AP Exam Score) 

	Component
	Scoring Method 
	Weight

	Individual Written Argument (2,000 words)
	College Board scored
	70% of 35%


	Individual Multimedia Presentation (6-8 minutes)
	Teacher scored
	30% of 35%

	Oral defense (two questions – one per set)
	
	


REMINDERS

· Tardiness to class is not acceptable; students who are late should sign in when they arrive 
· Technology, including cell phones, should only be used with the instructor’s permission

· Bathroom use should be limited (as needed) in class
· Unless otherwise directed, emailed assignments and late assignments are not accepted
UNIT PLAN
Friday, February 15

Discussion:
IRR Submission Instructions; Overview of Performance Task #2
Homework:
Submit Final IRR by Sunday 2/17 at 8:00pm
Tuesday, February 19
Discussion:
Elements of a Successful IWA: Review Performance Task #2 and Rubric Discussion


Document: “Blowin in the Wind” and “Looking for the Gulf Motel”
Homework:
Read/annotate “Letter from a Birmingham City Jail”; come up with two possible research questions based on the document
Thursday, February 21
Discussion:
Rhetorical Analysis and Understanding of Dr. King: Annotating with Purpose & Connections
Homework:
Read/annotate “Speech to United Nations General Assembly”; come up with two possible research questions based on the document
Monday, February 25
Discussion:
Groups/Document Analysis: 

· “Speech to the United Nations General Assembly”

· “The Urban Transformation of the Developing World”
Homework:
Read Sample IRRs and Commentary
Wednesday, February 27
Discussion:
Scoring Discussion & Rubric Review



TED Talk Video: “Gaming Can Make a Better World”
Homework:
Annotate “Social Media and the Movement of Ideas”; come up with two possible research questions based on the document
Friday, March 1
Discussion:
Groups: Thematic Connections
Homework:
Question Map & Question Development

Tuesday, March 5
Discussion:
Research/Conferences with Mr. McDonald
Homework:
Work on IWA Outline

Thursday, March 7
Discussion:
Research/Conferences with Mr. McDonald
Homework:
Work on IWA Outline
Monday, March 11
Discussion:
Research/Conferences with Mr. McDonald
Homework:
Finish IWA Outline
Wednesday, March 13
Discussion:
Peer Feedback: IWA Outlines
Homework:
Work on IWA
Friday, March 15
Discussion:
Research
Homework:
Work on IWA
Tuesday, March 19
Discussion:
Groups: Rough Draft Peer Feedback
Homework:
Complete First Submission of of IWA  

Thursday, March 21
Discussion:
Peer Feedback: First Submission 
Homework:
Revise IWA/Draft and Plan IMPOD
Monday, March 25 – Friday, March 29
NO SCHOOL – SPRING BREAK
Monday, April 1 
Discussion:
Presentation Prep: Work. View Samples. Scoring.
Homework:
Work on IMP.  

Wednesday, April 3
Discussion:
Presentation Prep: Oral Defense Questions. View Samples. Scoring.
Homework:
Complete Oral Defense Questions
Friday, April 5 
Discussion:
Presentation Prep – Final Rehearsal/Confirm Rubric 
Homework:
Finish Presentations
Tuesday, April 9/Thursday, April 11/Monday, April 15/Wednesday, April 17/Tuesday, April 23
Discussion:
IMPOD Presentations
Homework:
 Work on EOC A/EOC B  
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